



MEMORANDUM

TO:

Paul M. Ziehler, CAO, Clerk/Treasurer

FROM:

Sheryl L. Kuhary, Assistant City Attorney 5. Kuhary

DATE:

August 29, 2011

SUBJECT:

Proposed Vacation and Discontinuance of a Public Alley East of

South 106th Street Between West Washington Street and West

Madison Street

Attached are the originals of the Affidavits of Mailing, which were mailed by Certified Mail to the owners of the frontage of the lots and lands abutting upon public lands to be discontinued in the above-referenced matter. I suggest the Affidavits be made a part of the hearing record, which is scheduled for September 20th, 2011.

If you should have any questions regarding the above, please feel free to contact me.

SLK:da Attachments Kuhary/Misc/Vac-Memo-Affidavit Mail-PZiehler

Notice of Hearing of Proposed Vacation and Discontinuance of

A Public Alley East of South 106th Street Between West

Washington Street and West Madison Street

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF WISCONSIN)
) SS
MILWAUKEE COUNTY)

Darilyn M. Adams, under oath, says:

- 1. That she is a citizen and resident of Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, over 18 years old, and is not a party nor in any manner interested in this proceeding.
- 2. That on August 15th, 2011, she duly deposited at the Post Office in West Allis, Wisconsin, and left there to be carried by certified mail, return receipt requested, properly enclosed in a postpaid envelope with sufficient postage prepaid thereon, an original of the attached Notice of Hearing.
 - 3. Said envelope, with an original Notice of Hearing was addressed to:

Douglas and Renee Fremut 1106 South 106th Street West Allis, WI 53214

Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin, this 15th day of August, 2011.

Darilyn M. Adams

Subscribed and sworm to before me

Notary Public, State of Wiscons

My Commission of Permanent.

WISCONING

Alley EofS 106 Betwn W Washington&WMadison

345	(Domestic Mail (D MAIL RE	Coverage Provided)
10	For delivery inform	ation visit our website	at www.usps.com
гļ	OFF	ICIAL	USE
8042	Postage	s 44	charce.
00	Certified Fee	285	Engeneering
0000	Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)	230	Postmark Here
	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)		return to
268	Total Postage & Fees	\$ 5.59	attorney
7007	Sent To) Cougas Street, Apt. No.:	Beree Th	remut
~	or PO Box No. // O	So. 106	- St
	Wes	t alles	53214
	PS Form 3800, August 20	06	See Reverse for Instructions

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. ■ Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. ■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to: **Vauglus 4 Bexel Flement** **JULE Mo. 106 Street** **West Allis, WI **West Allis, WI **S3214**	A. Signature A. Signature Addressee B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery C. Date of Delivery Addressee B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery Addressee Addressee Addressee Addressee No 3. Sepace Type Certified Mail Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise Insured Mail C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes
2. Article Number 7007 2680 (Transfer from service label)	0000 8042 1845
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Retu	urn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540





Scott E. Post City Attorney

Sheryl L Kuhary Jeffrey J. Warchol Jenna R. Merten Assistant City Attorneys

August 15, 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL

Douglas and Renee Fremut 1106 South 106th Street West Allis, WI 53214

RE:

Notice of Hearing of Proposed Vacation and Discontinuance of a Public Alley

East of S. 106th St. Between W. Washington St. and W. Madison St.

West Allis, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Fremut:

The enclosed Notice of Hearing is herewith served upon you as owner of a lot or land abutting upon that public alley East of South 106th Street between West Washington Street and West Madison Street sought to be discontinued in accordance with the provisions of Section 66.1003(4)(b), Wis. Stats.

Sincerely,

Sheryl L. Kuhary

Assistant City Attorney

SLK:da
Enclosure
H/Kuhary/Misc/NOHltrs-D Fremut-S106St Betwn Washington & Madison Sts

The Common Council of the City of West Allis will hold a Public Hearing on September 20th, 2011, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in the Common Council Chambers of the City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin, upon the Resolution herein described and will act upon said Resolution at said time and place. Said Resolution was introduced into the Common Council of the City of West Allis on August 2nd, 2011, and proposes the vacation and discontinuance of a Public Alley East of South 106th Street Between West Washington Street and West Madison Street, legally described as follows:

Public alley adjacent to Lots 1 through 12 in Block 1 of the Greenfield Park Subdivision No. 1, being duly recorded subdivision of a portion of the Southwest ¼ of Section 32, Township 7 North, Range 21 East, in the City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, State of Wisconsin

Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin, on August ______, 2011.

0 215

Paul M. Ziehler, City Administrative Officer

Clerk/Treasurer

Publish:

August 25th, 2011

September 1st, 2011

September 8th, 2011

Notice of Hearing of Proposed Vacation and Discontinuance of

A Public Alley East of South 106th Street Between West

Washington Street and West Madison Street

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF WISCONSIN)
) SS
MILWAUKEE COUNTY)

Darilyn M. Adams, under oath, says:

- 1. That she is a citizen and resident of Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, over 18 years old, and is not a party nor in any manner interested in this proceeding.
- 2. That on August 15th, 2011, she duly deposited at the Post Office in West Allis, Wisconsin, and left there to be carried by certified mail, return receipt requested, properly enclosed in a postpaid envelope with sufficient postage prepaid thereon, an original of the attached Notice of Hearing.
 - 3. Said envelope, with an original Notice of Hearing was addressed to:

Jordan S. and Colleen M. Susnik 1114 South 106th Street West Allis, WI 53214

Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin, this 15th day of August, 2011.

Darilyn M. Adams

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15 day of August 201

A MARINING TO A STATE OF THE ASSESSMENT OF THE A

Notary Riblic, State of Wisconsin

My Commission Permanent.

L/Vacations-Alleys-Sts/WillMail-Vacation-Alley EofS 106 Betwn W Washington&WMadison

U.S. Postal Service TM
CERTIFIED MAIL TM RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery Information visit our website at www.usps.com

Postage
Certified Fee
Certified Fee
(Endorsement Required)
Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)
Total Postage & Fees

Sent To
Sirrey Aptino.
or Po Box No.
City, State, Zipus

PS Form 3800, August 2006

See Reverse for Instructions

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to: Callen Mark Mark Mark Mark Mark Mark Mark Mark	B. Received by (Printed Name) D. Is delivery address different from item 1? If YES, enter delivery address below: 3. Service Type Certified Mail	☐ Agent ☐ Addressee Date of Delivery
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)	2680 0000 8042 1838 mestic Return Receipt	102595-02-M-1540
PS Form 3811, February 2004		





Scott E. Post City Attorney

Sheryl L Kuhary Jeffrey J. Warchol Jenna R. Merten Assistant City Attorneys

August 15, 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL

Jordan S. and Colleen M. Susnik 1114 South 106th Street West Allis, WI 53214

RE:

Notice of Hearing of Proposed Vacation and Discontinuance of a Public Alley

East of S. 106th St. Between W. Washington St. and W. Madison St.

West Allis, Wisconsin

Dear Ms. Susnik:

The enclosed Notice of Hearing is herewith served upon you as owner of a lot or land abutting upon that public alley East of South 106th Street between West Washington Street and West Madison Street sought to be discontinued in accordance with the provisions of Section 66.1003(4)(b), Wis. Stats.

Sincerely,

Sheryl L. Kuhary

Assistant City Attorney

sheryl L. Kuhary)

SLK:da
Enclosure
H/Kuhary/Misc/NOHltrs-Owners-S106St Betwn Washington & Madison Sts

The Common Council of the City of West Allis will hold a Public Hearing on September 20th, 2011, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in the Common Council Chambers of the City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin, upon the Resolution herein described and will act upon said Resolution at said time and place. Said Resolution was introduced into the Common Council of the City of West Allis on August 2nd, 2011, and proposes the vacation and discontinuance of a Public Alley East of South 106th Street Between West Washington Street and West Madison Street, legally described as follows:

Public alley adjacent to Lots 1 through 12 in Block 1 of the Greenfield Park Subdivision No. 1, being duly recorded subdivision of a portion of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 32, Township 7 North, Range 21 East, in the City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, State of Wisconsin

Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin, on August ________, 2011.

Clerk/Treasurer

Publish:

August 25th, 2011

September 1st, 2011

September 8th, 2011

Notice of Hearing of Proposed Vacation and Discontinuance of A Public Alley East of South 106th Street Between West

Washington Street and West Madison Street

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF WISCONSIN)
) SS
MILWAUKEE COUNTY)

Darilyn M. Adams, under oath, says:

- That she is a citizen and resident of Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, over 18 years old, and is not a party nor in any manner interested in this proceeding.
- That on August 15th, 2011, she duly deposited at the Post Office in West Allis, Wisconsin, and left there to be carried by certified mail, return receipt requested, properly enclosed in a postpaid envelope with sufficient postage prepaid thereon, an original of the attached Notice of Hearing.
 - 3. Said envelope, with an original Notice of Hearing was addressed to:

Nicki Hein and Lenora C. Kellerman 1120 South 106th Street West Allis, WI 53214

Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin, this 15th day of August, 2011.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

cation-Alley EofS 106 Betwn W Washington&WMadison

U.S. Postal Service TM
CERTIFIED MAIL TM RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com

OFFICIAL USE

Postage
Certified Fee
Q. 85

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)
Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees

Soft Total Postage Postage & Fees

Soft Total Postage Postage & Fees

Soft Total Postage Postage & Fees

Sof

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS	SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DEL	IVERY
■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. item 4 if Restricted Delivery ■ Print your name and address so that we can return the cannot be acted at the back or on the front if space permoderate the second of the back of the back of the back of the back or on the front if space permoderate the back of the back of the back or on the front if space permoderate the back of the ba	is desired. s on the reverse rd to you. of the mailpiece, nits. Allerman	A. Signartire X B. Received by (Printed Name) D. Is delivery address different from iter If YES, enter delivery address below RECEIVED 3. Service Type Certified Mail	v:
Article Number (Transfer from service label)	7007 268	0 0000 8042 1821	N F
PS Form 3811, February 2004	Domestic Ret	urn Receipt	102595-02-M-1540





Scott E. Post City Attorney

Sheryl L Kuhary Jeffrey J. Warchol Jenna R. Merten Assistant City Attorneys

August 15, 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL

Nicki Hein and Lenora C. Kellerman 1120 South 106th Street West Allis, WI 53214

RE:

Notice of Hearing of Proposed Vacation and Discontinuance of a Public Alley

East of S. 106th St. Between W. Washington St. and W. Madison St.

West Allis, Wisconsin

Dear Ms. Hein and Ms. Kellerman:

The enclosed Notice of Hearing is herewith served upon you as owner of a lot or land abutting upon that public alley East of South 106th Street between West Washington Street and West Madison Street sought to be discontinued in accordance with the provisions of Section 66.1003(4)(b), Wis. Stats.

Sincerely,

Sheryl L. Kuhary

Assistant City Attorney

shery L. Kuhary

SLK:da
Enclosure
H/Kuhary/Misc/NOHltrs-Owners-S106St Betwn Washington & Madison Sts

The Common Council of the City of West Allis will hold a Public Hearing on September 20th, 2011, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in the Common Council Chambers of the City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin, upon the Resolution herein described and will act upon said Resolution at said time and place. Said Resolution was introduced into the Common Council of the City of West Allis on August 2nd, 2011, and proposes the vacation and discontinuance of a Public Alley East of South 106th Street Between West Washington Street and West Madison Street, legally described as follows:

Public alley adjacent to Lots 1 through 12 in Block 1 of the Greenfield Park Subdivision No. 1, being duly recorded subdivision of a portion of the Southwest ¼ of Section 32, Township 7 North, Range 21 East, in the City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, State of Wisconsin

-

Paul M. Ziehler, City Administrative Officer

Clerk/Treasurer

Publish:

August 25th, 2011

September 1st, 2011

September 8th, 2011

Notice of Hearing of Proposed Vacation and Discontinuance of

A Public Alley East of South 106th Street Between West

Washington Street and West Madison Street

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF WISCONSIN)
) SS
MILWAUKEE COUNTY)

Darilyn M. Adams, under oath, says:

- 1. That she is a citizen and resident of Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, over 18 years old, and is not a party nor in any manner interested in this proceeding.
- 2. That on August 15th, 2011, she duly deposited at the Post Office in West Allis, Wisconsin, and left there to be carried by certified mail, return receipt requested, properly enclosed in a postpaid envelope with sufficient postage prepaid thereon, an original of the attached Notice of Hearing.
 - 3. Said envelope, with an original Notice of Hearing was addressed to:

Gary D. Johnson 1126 South 106th Street West Allis, WI 53214

Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin, this 15th day of August, 2011.

Darilyn M. Adams

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 15 day of white 2011

Notary Public, State of Waccusin

My Commission is Vermanen

L/Vacations Alleys-Sts/AffMail-Vacation Alley EofS 106 Betwn W Washington&WMadison

U.S. Postal Service TM
CERTIFIED MAILTHA RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com

OFFICIAL USE

Postage
Certified Fee
Postage
Certified Fee
Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)
Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)
Total Postage & Fees

Sent To
Street, Apt. No.
OFFICIAL USE

Authority
Street, Apt. No.
OFFICIAL USE

Postage

Certified Fee
A. 30

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees

Sent To
Street, Apt. No.
OFFICIAL USE

Authority
Street, A

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. ■ Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. ■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to: **Laty **Laten Palaonte** 1344 106	A. Signature X
West alles, WE 53214	3. Service Type Certified Mtail
2. Article Number 7007 268	- NIVEY
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Re	turn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540





Scott E. Post City Attorney

Sheryl L Kuhary Jeffrey J. Warchol Jenna R. Merten Assistant City Attorneys

August 15, 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Gary D. Johnson 1126 South 106th Street West Allis, WI 53214

RE:

Notice of Hearing of Proposed Vacation and Discontinuance of a Public Alley

East of S. 106th St. Between W. Washington St. and W. Madison St.

West Allis, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Johnson:

The enclosed Notice of Hearing is herewith served upon you as owner of a lot or land abutting upon that public alley East of South 106th Street between West Washington Street and West Madison Street sought to be discontinued in accordance with the provisions of Section 66.1003(4)(b), Wis. Stats.

Sincerely,

Sheryl L. Kuhary

Assistant City Attorney

shery L. Kuhary

SLK:da Enclosure

H/Kuhary/Misc/NOHltrs-Owners-S106St Betwn Washington & Madison Sts

The Common Council of the City of West Allis will hold a Public Hearing on September 20th, 2011, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in the Common Council Chambers of the City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin, upon the Resolution herein described and will act upon said Resolution at said time and place. Said Resolution was introduced into the Common Council of the City of West Allis on August 2nd, 2011, and proposes the vacation and discontinuance of a Public Alley East of South 106th Street Between West Washington Street and West Madison Street, legally described as follows:

Public alley adjacent to Lots 1 through 12 in Block 1 of the Greenfield Park Subdivision No. 1, being duly recorded subdivision of a portion of the Southwest ¼ of Section 32, Township 7 North, Range 21 East, in the City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, State of Wisconsin

Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin, on August 9, 2011.

Paul M. Ziehler, City Administrative Officer Clerk/Treasurer

Publish:

August 25th, 2011

September 1st, 2011 September 8th, 2011

Notice of Hearing of Proposed Vacation and Discontinuance of

A Public Alley East of South 106th Street Between West

Washington Street and West Madison Street

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF WISCONSIN)
) SS
MILWAUKEE COUNTY)

Darilyn M. Adams, under oath, says:

- That she is a citizen and resident of Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, over 18 years old, and is not a party nor in any manner interested in this proceeding.
- That on August 15th, 2011, she duly deposited at the Post Office in West Allis, Wisconsin, and left there to be carried by certified mail, return receipt requested, properly enclosed in a postpaid envelope with sufficient postage prepaid thereon, an original of the attached Notice of Hearing.
 - 3. Said envelope, with an original Notice of Hearing was addressed to:

Earl J. Winter 1134 South 106th Street West Allis, WI 53214

Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin, this 15th day of August, 2011.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

OF WISC

ts/AffMail-Vacation-Alley EofS 106 Betwn W Washington&WMadison MINIOF WIS

U.S. Postal Service TM
CERTIFIED MAIL TM RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com

OFFICIAL USE

Postage
Certified Fee
(Endorsement Required)
Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)
Total Postage & Fees

Sent To
Street, Apt. No.;
or PO Box No.
City, State, ZIP-4
PS Form 3800. August 2006

See Reverse for Instructions

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to: Watter 1134 So. 106 St. Street West Allis, WI 33214	A. Signature X
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)	0000 8042 1807
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic F	Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540





Scott E. Post City Attorney

Sheryl L Kuhary Jeffrey J. Warchol Jenna R. Merten Assistant City Attorneys

August 15, 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Earl J. Winter 1134 South 106th Street West Allis, WI 53214

RE:

Notice of Hearing of Proposed Vacation and Discontinuance of a Public Alley

East of S. 106th St. Between W. Washington St. and W. Madison St.

West Allis, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Winter:

The enclosed Notice of Hearing is herewith served upon you as owner of a lot or land abutting upon that public alley East of South 106th Street between West Washington Street and West Madison Street sought to be discontinued in accordance with the provisions of Section 66.1003(4)(b), Wis. Stats.

Sincerely,

Sheryl L. Kuhary

Assistant City Attorney

Sheryl L. Kuhary)

SLK:da
Enclosure
H/Kuhary/Misc/NOHltrs-Owners-S106St Betwn Washington & Madison Sts

The Common Council of the City of West Allis will hold a Public Hearing on September 20th, 2011, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in the Common Council Chambers of the City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin, upon the Resolution herein described and will act upon said Resolution at said time and place. Said Resolution was introduced into the Common Council of the City of West Allis on August 2nd, 2011, and proposes the vacation and discontinuance of a Public Alley East of South 106th Street Between West Washington Street and West Madison Street, legally described as follows:

Public alley adjacent to Lots 1 through 12 in Block 1 of the Greenfield Park Subdivision No. 1, being duly recorded subdivision of a portion of the Southwest ¼ of Section 32, Township 7 North, Range 21 East, in the City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, State of Wisconsin

Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin, on August 9, 2011.

Clerk/Treasurer

Publish:

August 25th, 2011

September 1st, 2011

September 8th, 2011

Notice of Hearing of Proposed Vacation and Discontinuance of

A Public Alley East of South 106th Street Between West

Washington Street and West Madison Street

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF WISCONSIN)
MILWAUKEE COUNTY) SS

Darilyn M. Adams, under oath, says:

- 1. That she is a citizen and resident of Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, over 18 years old, and is not a party nor in any manner interested in this proceeding.
- 2. That on August 15th, 2011, she duly deposited at the Post Office in West Allis, Wisconsin, and left there to be carried by certified mail, return receipt requested, properly enclosed in a postpaid envelope with sufficient postage prepaid thereon, an original of the attached Notice of Hearing.
 - 3. Said envelope, with an original Notice of Hearing was addressed to:

Gary A. and Karen Labonte 1200 South 106th Street West Allis, WI 53214

Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin, this 15th day of August, 2011.

Darilyn M. Adams

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15 day of August 20

Notary Subject State of Wisconsin

My Commission is Permanent

L/Vacations/Afleys-Sts/Affinail-Vacation-Alley EofS 106 Betwn W Washington&WMadison

7.4	U.S. Postal Service TAL CERTIFIED MALL THE RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Ghly; No Insurance Coverage Provided) For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com				
7,6	For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com				
7 2680 0000 8042	Postage \$ 99 Clarge Certified Fee 2.85 Exacuring Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees \$ 5,59 Attorney Sent To Many Many				
200	Street, Apl. No.; or PO Box No. 1136 Se. 104 Street City, State, ZIP+4 West allus 53214 PS Form 3800. August 2006 See Reverse for Instructions				

. . .

7.

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to: Mh. XLLLY D. Johnson 1/36 Jb., 1065 Street West Allis, WI WI Significant	A. Signature X
2. Article Number 7007 2680 (Transfer from service label)	0000 8042 1814
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Retu	rn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540





Scott E. Post City Attorney

Sheryl L Kuhary Jeffrey J. Warchol Jenna R. Merten Assistant City Attorneys

August 15, 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL

Gary A. and Karen Labonte 1200 South 106th Street West Allis, WI 53214

RE:

Notice of Hearing of Proposed Vacation and Discontinuance of a Public Alley

East of S. 106th St. Between W. Washington St. and W. Madison St.

West Allis, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Labonte:

The enclosed Notice of Hearing is herewith served upon you as owner of a lot or land abutting upon that public alley East of South 106th Street between West Washington Street and West Madison Street sought to be discontinued in accordance with the provisions of Section 66.1003(4)(b), Wis. Stats.

Sincerely,

Sheryl L. Kuhary

Assistant City Attorney

shery L. Kuhary

SLK:da
Enclosure
H/Kuhary/Misc/NOHltrs-Owners-S106St Betwn Washington & Madison Sts

The Common Council of the City of West Allis will hold a Public Hearing on September 20th, 2011, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in the Common Council Chambers of the City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin, upon the Resolution herein described and will act upon said Resolution at said time and place. Said Resolution was introduced into the Common Council of the City of West Allis on August 2nd, 2011, and proposes the vacation and discontinuance of a Public Alley East of South 106th Street Between West Washington Street and West Madison Street, legally described as follows:

Public alley adjacent to Lots 1 through 12 in Block 1 of the Greenfield Park Subdivision No. 1, being duly recorded subdivision of a portion of the Southwest ¼ of Section 32, Township 7 North, Range 21 East, in the City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, State of Wisconsin

Paul M. Ziehler, City Administrative Officer Clerk/Treasurer

Publish:

August 25th, 2011

September 1st, 2011

September 8th, 2011

Notice of Hearing of Proposed Vacation and Discontinuance of

A Public Alley East of South 106th Street Between West

Washington Street and West Madison Street

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF WISCONSIN)
) SS
MILWAUKEE COUNTY)

Darilyn M. Adams, under oath, says:

- 1. That she is a citizen and resident of Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, over 18 years old, and is not a party nor in any manner interested in this proceeding.
- 2. That on August 15th, 2011, she duly deposited at the Post Office in West Allis, Wisconsin, and left there to be carried by certified mail, return receipt requested, properly enclosed in a postpaid envelope with sufficient postage prepaid thereon, an original of the attached Notice of Hearing.
 - 3. Said envelope, with an original Notice of Hearing was addressed to:

Kevin C. and Mary Schwartz 1202 South 106th Street West Allis, WI 53214

Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin, this 15th day of August, 2011.

Darilyn M. Adams

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15-6 day of August, 2011

Notary Public State of Wisconsin

My Complission is Permaner

L/Vacations-Allays-Ste AffMan-Wacation-Alley EofS 106 Betwn W Washington & WMadison

84	U.S. Postal Service TM CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
17	For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com
5408 0000	Postage \$ 799 Clarge Certified Fee 2.85 Excusion Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Attendary Control Con
7007 2680	Seph Total Postage & Fees \$ 5.59 MUNICIPAL Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. 202 Str. 106 St.

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
■ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. ■ Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. ■ Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to: **The Mary Schwarts** 1202 Sto, 106 Street** Mary Schwarts** Mary	A. Signature A. Agent Addressee B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery D. Is delivery address different from item 1? If YES, enter delivery address below:
West allis, WI 53214	3. Service Type Certified Mail
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)	0 0000 8042 1784
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Re	turn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540





Scott E. Post City Attorney

Sheryl L Kuhary Jeffrey J. Warchol Jenna R. Merten Assistant City Attorneys

August 15, 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL

Kevin C. and Mary Schwartz 1202 South 106th Street West Allis, WI 53214

RE:

Notice of Hearing of Proposed Vacation and Discontinuance of a Public Alley

East of S. 106th St. Between W. Washington St. and W. Madison St.

West Allis, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Schwartz:

The enclosed Notice of Hearing is herewith served upon you as owner of a lot or land abutting upon that public alley East of South 106th Street between West Washington Street and West Madison Street sought to be discontinued in accordance with the provisions of Section 66.1003(4)(b), Wis. Stats.

Sincerely,

Sheryl L. Kuhary

Assistant City Attorney

Sheryl L. Kuhary

SLK:da
Enclosure
H/Kuhary/Misc/NOHltrs-Owners-S106St Betwn Washington & Madison Sts

The Common Council of the City of West Allis will hold a Public Hearing on September 20th, 2011, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in the Common Council Chambers of the City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin, upon the Resolution herein described and will act upon said Resolution at said time and place. Said Resolution was introduced into the Common Council of the City of West Allis on August 2nd, 2011, and proposes the vacation and discontinuance of a Public Alley East of South 106th Street Between West Washington Street and West Madison Street, legally described as follows:

Public alley adjacent to Lots 1 through 12 in Block 1 of the Greenfield Park Subdivision No. 1, being duly recorded subdivision of a portion of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 32, Township 7 North, Range 21 East, in the City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, State of Wisconsin

Clerk/Treasurer

Publish:

August 25th, 2011

September 1st, 2011

September 8th, 2011

Notice of Hearing of Proposed Vacation and Discontinuance of A Public Alley East of South 106th Street Between West

Washington Street and West Madison Street

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF WISCONSIN)
) SS
MILWAUKEE COUNTY)

Darilyn M. Adams, under oath, says:

- That she is a citizen and resident of Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, over 18 years old, and is not a party nor in any manner interested in this proceeding.
- That on August 15th, 2011, she duly deposited at the Post Office in West Allis, Wisconsin, and left there to be carried by certified mail, return receipt requested, properly enclosed in a postpaid envelope with sufficient postage prepaid thereon, an original of the attached Notice of Hearing.
 - 3. Said envelope, with an original Notice of Hearing was addressed to:

William P. Leahy 1208 South 106th Street West Allis, WI 53214

Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin, this 15th day of August, 2011.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of August 2011.

on-Alley EofS 106 Betwn W Washington&WMadison

77	U.S. Postal Service The CERTIFIED MAÎL THE RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Ónly; No Insurance Coverage Provided)				
17	For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com				
ū	OFF	ICIAL	. USE		
8042	Postage	s 99	charge .		
0000	Certified Fee	2.85	Engineering		
	Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)	2.30	Postmark Here		
	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)		religion		
268	Total Postage & Fees	\$ 5.59	8.15		
20	Sent To Willia	mP. Ken	chy.		
Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. 1368 Sto., 106 th Street					
	City, State 22174 allis 53214				
	PS Form 3800, August 2006 See Reverse for Instructions				

. .

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY		
 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 	A. Signature Agent Addressee B. Received by (Printed Name) Agent Date of Delivery		
1. Article Addressed to: Mh. William P. Lean 1208 Sto. 106 th Street	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: No		
West allis, WI 53214	3. Service Type		
2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) 7007 268	ORA I IOS		
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic R	eturn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540		





Scott E. Post City Attorney

Sheryl L Kuhary Jeffrey J. Warchol Jenna R. Merten Assistant City Attorneys

August 15, 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. William P. Leahy 1208 South 106th Street West Allis, WI 53214

RE: Noti

Notice of Hearing of Proposed Vacation and Discontinuance of a Public Alley

East of S. 106th St. Between W. Washington St. and W. Madison St.

West Allis, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Leahy:

The enclosed Notice of Hearing is herewith served upon you as owner of a lot or land abutting upon that public alley East of South 106th Street between West Washington Street and West Madison Street sought to be discontinued in accordance with the provisions of Section 66.1003(4)(b), Wis. Stats.

Sincerely,

Sheryl L. Kuhary

Assistant City Attorney

Sheryl L. Kuhary

SLK:da
Enclosure
H/Kuhary/Misc/NOHltrs-Owners-S106St Betwn Washington & Madison Sts

The Common Council of the City of West Allis will hold a Public Hearing on September 20th, 2011, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in the Common Council Chambers of the City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin, upon the Resolution herein described and will act upon said Resolution at said time and place. Said Resolution was introduced into the Common Council of the City of West Allis on August 2nd, 2011, and proposes the vacation and discontinuance of a Public Alley East of South 106th Street Between West Washington Street and West Madison Street, legally described as follows:

Public alley adjacent to Lots 1 through 12 in Block 1 of the Greenfield Park Subdivision No. 1, being duly recorded subdivision of a portion of the Southwest ¼ of Section 32, Township 7 North, Range 21 East, in the City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, State of Wisconsin

Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin, on August _______, 2011.

Paul M. Ziehler, City Administrative Officer

Clerk/Treasurer

Publish:

August 25th, 2011

September 1st, 2011

September 8th, 2011

Notice of Hearing of Proposed Vacation and Discontinuance of

A Public Alley East of South 106th Street Between West

Washington Street and West Madison Street

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF WISCONSIN)) SS
MILWAUKEE COUNTY) 30

Darilyn M. Adams, under oath, says:

- 1. That she is a citizen and resident of Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, over 18 years old, and is not a party nor in any manner interested in this proceeding.
- 2. That on August 15th, 2011, she duly deposited at the Post Office in West Allis, Wisconsin, and left there to be carried by certified mail, return receipt requested, properly enclosed in a postpaid envelope with sufficient postage prepaid thereon, an original of the attached Notice of Hearing.
 - 3. Said envelope, with an original Notice of Hearing was addressed to:

Scott M. and Julia M. Lobotzke 1216 South 106th Street West Allis, WI 53214

Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin, this 15th day of August, 2011.

Darilyn M. Adams

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of August, 2011.

dia Commence to A

Notary Riblic State of Wisconsin

My Commission is Permanen

_/Vacations-Alleys-Sts/Annail-Vacation-Alley EofS 106 Betwn W Washington&WMadison

1760	U.S. Postal Service TAL CERTIFIED MAIL THE RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)		
17	For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com		
8042	OFFICIAL USE		
8	Postage \$.49 Charge to		
	Certified Fee 2.85 EMPALLIAN Postmark	9	
0000	Heturn Receipt Fee 1 7 7		
	Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Pelivery Fee (Endorsement Required) A. 30 Lutt Neturn Attoriced	C	
2680	Total Postage & Fees \$5.59 to attorney	P	
7007	Sent To Scott 4 Julia Lobotile		
~	or PO Box No. 1316 So. 106 St		
	West allis 53214		
	PS Form 3800, August 2006 See Reverse for Instruction	s	

SENDER: COMPLETE T Complete items 1, 2, ar item 4 if Restricted Deliver 1 item 4 if Restricted 1 item 5 item 6 item 6 item 6 item 7 item	nd 3. Also complete very is desired. dress on the reverse e card to you. ack of the mailpiece, permits.	A. Signature X B. Received by D. Is delivery ad	A Printed Name) dress different from its delivery address below	Agent Addressee C. Date of Delivery
	53214	3. Service Type Certified M Registered Insured Ma	Return Rece	il pipt for Merchandise
2. Article Number	7000	4. Restricted Deli		☐ Yes
(Transfer from service label) PS Form 3811 Feb.	7007 2680	0000 804	12-1760	
PS Form 3811, February 200	4 Domestic Retur	n Receipt		
				102595-02-M-1540





Scott E. Post City Attorney

Sheryl L Kuhary Jeffrey J. Warchol Jenna R. Merten Assistant City Attorneys

August 15, 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL

Scott M. and Julia M. Lobotzke 1216 South 106th Street West Allis, WI 53214

RE:

Notice of Hearing of Proposed Vacation and Discontinuance of a Public Alley

East of S. 106th St. Between W. Washington St. and W. Madison St.

West Allis, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Lobotzke:

The enclosed Notice of Hearing is herewith served upon you as owner of a lot or land abutting upon that public alley East of South 106th Street between West Washington Street and West Madison Street sought to be discontinued in accordance with the provisions of Section 66.1003(4)(b), Wis. Stats.

Sincerely,

Sheryl L. Kuhary
Sheryl L. Kuhary

Assistant City Attorney

SLK:da
Enclosure
H/Kuhary/Misc/NOHltrs-Owners-S106St Betwn Washington & Madison Sts

The Common Council of the City of West Allis will hold a Public Hearing on September 20th, 2011, at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in the Common Council Chambers of the City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin, upon the Resolution herein described and will act upon said Resolution at said time and place. Said Resolution was introduced into the Common Council of the City of West Allis on August 2nd, 2011, and proposes the vacation and discontinuance of a Public Alley East of South 106th Street Between West Washington Street and West Madison Street, legally described as follows:

Public alley adjacent to Lots 1 through 12 in Block 1 of the Greenfield Park Subdivision No. 1, being duly recorded subdivision of a portion of the Southwest ¼ of Section 32, Township 7 North, Range 21 East, in the City of West Allis, Milwaukee County, State of Wisconsin

Dated at West Allis, Wisconsin, on August 7,

Paul M. Ziehler, City Administrative Officer Clerk/Treasurer

Publish:

August 25th, 2011

September 1st, 2011

September 8th, 2011

%,